combines key homeless-serving programs and contracts previously located across
several City departments.  The new department consolidates the functions of DPH
Direct Access to Housing (DAH) and HSA Housing & Homeless programs. San
Francisco utilizes a Coordinated Entry System (CES) for all homeless populations to
best match households to the appropriate intervention and ensure those with the
highest needs are prioritized.

Through grant agreements with MOHCD, which are subject to annual appropriations
by the Board of Supervisors, LOSP pays the difference between the cost of operating
housing for homeless persons and all other sources of operating revenue for a given
project, such as tenant rental payments, commercial space lease payments, or other
operating subsidies.  HSH refers homeless applicants to the housing units as well as
provides services funding to the projects under a separate contract.

Evaluation of Request for LOSP Contract  Loan Committee Date: August 5, 2022
Casa Adelante at 681 Florida Street  Page 18

Attachment B: 1st Year Operating Budget

MOHCD Proforma - Year 1 Operating Budget

1 of 2

Application Date: 7/11/22 LOSP Units
Non-LOSP

Units Project Name:
Total # Units: 130 39 91 Project Address:
First Year of Operations (provide data assuming that Year 1
is a full year, i.e. 12 months of operations): 2022 Project Sponsor:

30% 70%
INCOME LOSP non-LOSP Total Comments

117,000 1,562,484 1,679,484 Alternative LOSP Split
0 0 0 Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Non-LOSP)

451,459 451,459
0

0 0 0
0 0 0 Alternative LOSP Split
0 0 Supportive Services Income
0 0 0

2,535 5,915 8,450 Projected LOSP Split
0 0 0 Tenant Charges

450 1,050 1,500
0 Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account)
Gross Potential Income 571,444 1,569,449 2,140,893

(5,850) (78,124) (83,974)
0 0 0

0
EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 565,594 1,491,325 2,056,918 PUPA: 15,822

OPERATING EXPENSES
Management Alternative LOSP Split

27,612 64,428 92,040 Management Fee
7,038 16,422 23,460 Asset Management Fee

Sub-total Management Expenses 34,650 80,850 115,500 PUPA: 888
Salaries/Benefits Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 Office Salaries
35,100 81,900 117,000 Manager's Salary
29,216 68,171 97,387 Health Insurance and Other Benefits
69,888 29,952 99,840 Other Salaries/Benefits

0 0 0 Administrative Rent-Free Unit
Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 134,204 180,023 314,227 PUPA: 2,417

Administration
531 1,239 1,770

9,305 21,711 31,015
0 0 Projected LOSP Split

2,606 6,080 8,685 Legal Expense - Property
3,342 7,797 11,139
4,446 10,374 14,820 Projected LOSP Split
4,500 10,500 15,000 Bad Debts

12,569 29,328 41,897
Sub-total Administration Expenses 37,298 87,028 124,326 PUPA: 956

Utilities Projected LOSP Split
25,110 58,590 83,700 Electricity
74,919 174,811 249,730

0 0
0 0

Sub-total Utilities 100,029 233,401 333,430 PUPA: 2,565
Taxes and Licenses Alternative LOSP Split

418 976 1,394 Real Estate Taxes
9,470 22,096 31,565 Payroll Taxes

327 763 1,090
Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 10,215 23,834 34,049 PUPA: 262

Insurance
47,385 110,566 157,951

0 0 Alternative LOSP Split
8,117 18,939 27,056 Worker's Compensation

0 0
Sub-total Insurance 55,502 129,505 185,007 PUPA: 1,423

Maintenance & Repair Alternative LOSP Split
59,904 139,776 199,680 Payroll
8,689 20,274 28,963 Supplies

10,669 24,895 35,564 Contracts
41,087 95,870 136,957 Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 0 Security Payroll/Contract
2,672 6,235 8,908

211 491 702
19,765 46,118 65,883

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 142,997 333,660 476,657 PUPA: 3,667
Alternative LOSP Split

0 86,187 86,187 Supportive Services
0

514,895 1,154,488 1,669,383 PUPA: 12,841

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees
4,500 10,500 15,000 Ground lease with MOHCD
1,144 2,669 3,813 Alternative LOSP Split

19,500 45,500 65,000 Replacement Reserve Deposit
0 0 Operating Reserve Deposit
0 0 Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit
0 0

0
Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 25,144 58,669 83,813 PUPA: 645 Min DSCR: 1.09

Mortgage Rate: 5.00%

540,039 1,213,157 1,753,196 PUPA: 13,486 Term (Years): 30
Supportable 1st Mortgage Pmt: 278,645

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 25,555 278,168 303,723 PUPA: 2,336 Supportable 1st Mortgage Amt: $4,325,531
Proposed 1st Mortgage Amt: $3,050,000

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Alternative LOSP Split
0 211,236 211,236 Perm Loan Hard Debt - First Lender

18,530 43,236 61,765 HCD - MHP Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender)
0 0 0 Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender)
0 0 0 Hard Debt - Fourth Lender

0
TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 18,530 254,472 273,001 PUPA: 2,100

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 7,025 23,696 30,721
Commercial Only Cash Flow 0
Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) 0 0 Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income)
AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 7,025 23,696 30,721
USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   1.11
USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL

0 0
4,025 9,393 13,418 Asset and Partnership management fee, 2nd
2,550 5,950 8,500 1st Alternative LOSP Split

450 1,050 1,500 Trustee fee Other Payments
0 0 Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 (select lender in comments field)
0 0
0 3,652 3,652 Def. Develop. Fee split: 50% Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from cell I130)

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 7,025 20,045 27,070 PUPA: 208

(0) 3,651 3,651
Residual Receipts Calculation

Yes Project has MOHCD ground lease? Yes
Yes

Max Deferred Developer Fee/Borrower % of Residual Receipts in Yr 1: 50% 3,652 Sum of DD F from LOSP and non-LOSP:
50% Ratio of Sum of DDF and calculated 50%:

Soft Debt Lenders with Residual Receipts Obligations (Select lender name/program from drop down) Total Principal Amt
Distrib. of Soft

Debt Loans
$33,826,507 69.48%

MOHCD/OCII - Ground Lease Value or Land Acq Cost $150,000 0.31%
$14,706,000 30.21%

0.00%
0.00%

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE
2,548 2,548

0 0
0 0

1,103 Total Resid Receipts due not allocated, please revise F142

[…]

0.00% 100.00%

LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)
30.00% 70.00%
30.00% 70.00%
30.00% 70.00%

LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)
0.00% 100.00%

30.00% 70.00%
Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender)

Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income)

LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 (select lender in comments field)

0.00% 100.00%

3,652
0.999928395

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being tracked
at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being tracked
at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being tracked
at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being tracked
at entry level in the project's accounting system)

Evaluation of Request for LOSP Contract  Loan Committee Date: August 5, 2022
Casa Adelante at 681 Florida Street  Page 19

Attachment C: 20-year Operating Proforma

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow Summary

1 of 8

681 Florida Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Total # Units: 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
130   39 91

30.00% 70.00%

INCOME
% annual
inc LOSP

% annual
increase LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP

Residential - Tenant Rents 1.0% 2.5% 117,000   1,562,484   1,679,484  118,170   1,601,546   1,719,716  119,352   1,641,585   1,760,936  120,545   1,682,624   1,803,170  121,751   1,724,690   1,846,441  122,968
Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Non-LOSP) n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Residential - LOSP Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a 451,459   -   451,459   467,985   -   467,985   485,583   -   485,583   503,827   -   503,827   522,738   -   522,738   542,341
Commercial Space n/a 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Income -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Gross Potential Income 571,444   1,569,449   2,140,893  589,214   1,608,685   2,197,899  608,071   1,648,902   2,256,974  627,587   1,690,125   2,317,712  647,784   1,732,378   2,380,162  668,686
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (5,850)   (78,124)   (83,974)   (5,909)   (80,077)   (85,986)   (5,968)   (82,079)   (88,047)   (6,027)   (84,131)   (90,158)   (6,088)   (86,234)   (92,322)   (6,148)
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Vacancy Loss - Commercial n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 565,594   1,491,325   2,056,918  583,306   1,528,608   2,111,914  602,104   1,566,823   2,168,927  621,559   1,605,994   2,227,553  641,696   1,646,144   2,287,840  662,538

OPERATING EXPENSES
Management 3.5% 3.5% 34,650   80,850   115,500   35,863   83,680   119,543   37,118   86,609   123,726   38,417   89,640   128,057   39,762   92,777   132,539   41,153
Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 134,204   180,023   314,227   138,901   186,324   325,225   143,763   192,845   336,608   148,794   199,594   348,389   154,002   206,580   360,582   159,392
Administration 3.5% 3.5% 37,298   87,028   124,326   38,603   90,074   128,677   39,954   93,227   133,181   41,353   96,490   137,842   42,800   99,867   142,667   44,298
Utilities 3.5% 3.5% 100,029   233,401   333,430   103,530   241,570   345,100   107,154   250,025   357,179   110,904   258,776   369,680   114,786   267,833   382,619   118,803
Taxes and Licenses 3.5% 3.5% 10,215   23,834   34,049   10,572   24,669   35,241   10,942   25,532   36,474   11,325   26,426   37,751   11,722   27,351   39,072   12,132
Insurance 3.5% 3.5% 55,502   129,505   185,007   57,445   134,038   191,482   59,455   138,729   198,184   61,536   143,584   205,121   63,690   148,610   212,300   65,919
Maintenance & Repair 3.5% 3.5% 142,997   333,660   476,657   148,002   345,338   493,340   153,182   357,425   510,607   158,543   369,934   528,478   164,092   382,882   546,974   169,836
Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% -   86,187   86,187   -   89,204   89,204   -   92,326   92,326   -   95,557   95,557   -   98,902   98,902   -
Commercial Expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 514,895   1,154,488   1,669,383  532,916   1,194,895   1,727,811  551,568   1,236,716   1,788,284  570,873   1,280,001   1,850,874  590,854   1,324,802   1,915,655  611,533
PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 12,841

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees
Ground Lease Base Rent 4500 10500 15,000 4500 10500 15,000 4500 10500 15,000 4500 10500 15,000 4500 10500 15,000 4500
Bond Monitoring Fee 1143.9 2669.1 3,813 1143.9 2669.1 3,813 1143.9 2669.1 3,813 1143.9 2669.1 3,813 1143.9 2669.1 3,813 1143.9
Replacement Reserve Deposit 19500 45500 65,000 19500 45500 65,000 19500 45500 65,000 19500 45500 65,000 19500 45500 65,000 19500
Operating Reserve Deposit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Required Reserve 2 Deposit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Required Reserve Deposit/s, Commercial 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 25,144 58,669 83,813 25,144 58,669 83,813 25,144 58,669 83,813 25,144 58,669 83,813 25,144 58,669 83,813 25,144

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/ Bond Fees) 540,039   1,213,157   1,753,196  558,060   1,253,564   1,811,624  576,712   1,295,385   1,872,097  596,017   1,338,671   1,934,687  615,997   1,383,471   1,999,468  636,677
PUPA (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 13,486

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 25,555   278,168   303,723   25,246   275,044   300,290   25,392   271,438   296,829   25,543   267,323   292,866   25,699   262,673   288,372   25,860

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans)
Hard Debt - First Lender -   211,236   211,236   -   211,236   211,236   -   211,236   211,236   -   211,236   211,236   -   211,236   211,236   -
Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender) 18,530   43,236   61,765   18,530   43,236   61,765   18,530   43,236   61,765   18,530   43,236   61,765   18,530   43,236   61,765   18,530
Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Hard Debt - Fourth Lender -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Commercial Hard Debt Service -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 18,530   254,472   273,001   18,530   254,472   273,001   18,530   254,472   273,001   18,530   254,472   273,001   18,530   254,472   273,001   18,530
CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 7,025   23,696   30,721   6,716   20,572   27,288   6,862   16,966   23,828   7,013   12,851   19,865   7,169   8,201   15,371   7,331

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   DSCR: 1.113 1.1 1.087 1.073 1.056
USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL
Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from row 131) -   3,652   3,652   -   2,450   2,450   -   477   477   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
"Below-the-line" Asset Mgt fee (uncommon in new projects, see policy) 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Partnership Management Fee (see policy for limits) 3.5% 3.5% 4,025   9,393   13,418   4,166   9,721   13,888   4,312   10,062   14,374   4,463   10,414   14,877   4,619   10,778   15,397   4,781
Investor Service Fee (aka "LP Asset Mgt Fee") (see policy for limits) 2,550   5,950   8,500   2,550   5,950   8,500   2,550   5,950   8,500   2,550   5,950   8,500   2,550   5,950   8,500   2,550
Other Payments 450   1,050   1,500   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 2 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 7,025   20,045   27,070   6,716   18,121   24,838   6,862   16,489   23,351   7,013   16,364   23,377   7,169   16,728   23,897   7,331

RESIDUAL RECEIPTS (CASH FLOW minus PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD) (0)   3,651   3,651   0   2,451   2,451   (0)   477   477   0   (3,512)   (3,512)   (0)   (8,527)   (8,527)   (0)

Does Project have a MOHCD Residual Receipt Obligation? Yes
Will Project Defer Developer Fee? Yes
1st Residual Receipts Split - Lender/Deferred Developer Fee 50% / 50%

Dist. Soft
MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE Debt Loans

MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount Due 69.79% 2,548   1,710   333   -   -
Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Residual Ground Lease -   -   -   -   -
Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Replacement Reserve -   -   -   -   -